

No. 23-40605

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

TEXAS MEDICAL ASSOCIATION; TYLER REGIONAL HOSPITAL, L.L.C.;  
DOCTOR ADAM CORLEY,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees / Cross-Appellants,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; XAVIER BECERRA,  
SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; JANET YELLEN, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF  
TREASURY; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; JULIE A. SU, ACTING SECRETARY,  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; UNITED STATES OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT;  
KIRAN AHUJA,  
*Defendants-Appellants / Cross-Appellees.*

---

LIFENET, INCORPORATED; EAST TEXAS AIR ONE, L.L.C.; ROCKY MOUNTAIN HOLDINGS  
L.L.C.; AIR METHODS CORPORATION, L.L.C.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees / Cross-Appellants,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; XAVIER BECERRA,  
SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; JANET YELLEN, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF  
TREASURY; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; JULIE A. SU, ACTING SECRETARY,  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; UNITED STATES OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT;  
KIRAN AHUJA,  
*Defendants-Appellants / Cross-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Texas (Kernodle, J.)  
Nos. 6:22-cv-450 and 6:22-cv-453

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS  
TEXAS MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, TYLER REGIONAL  
HOSPITAL, AND DR. ADAM CORLEY**

---

COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

ERIC D. MCARTHUR  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRENNAN E. JENNY  
JILLIAN STONECIPHER  
CODY M. AKINS  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
Tel: (202) 736-8000  
Fax: (202) 736-8011  
Email: emcarthur@sidley.com

JAIME L.M. JONES  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
One South Dearborn  
Chicago, Illinois 60603  
Tel: (312) 853-0751  
Fax: (312) 853-7036  
Email: jaime.jones@sidley.com

***Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees/  
Cross-Appellants***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ..... i

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... ix

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... xii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 5

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 7

    A.    The No Surprises Act ..... 7

    B.    The Independent Dispute Resolution Process..... 9

    C.    QPA Definition, Calculation, and Disclosure ..... 10

    D.    The July Interim Final Rule ..... 12

        1.    Including “ghost rates” in QPAs ..... 12

        2.    Excluding incentive payments from QPAs..... 14

        3.    Including out-of-specialty rates in QPAs..... 16

        4.    Including other plan sponsors’ rates in  
            QPAs..... 17

        5.    QPA disclosures ..... 18

    E.    The Decision Below ..... 21

    F.    This Appeal ..... 24

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 24

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 25

ARGUMENT .....	29
I. The Challenged QPA Methodology Rules Conflict With The Act. ....	29
A. Including ghost rates violates the Act. ....	31
B. Excluding incentive payments violates the Act. ....	38
II. The Challenged QPA Methodology Rules Are Arbitrary and Capricious.....	43
A. Including ghost rates drives down QPAs and is unreasonable. ....	44
B. Excluding incentive payments drives down QPAs and is unreasonable. ....	48
III. The Departments’ QPA Disclosure Rule Is Neither Reasonable Nor Reasonably Explained. ....	51
A. Meaningful disclosures are necessary. ....	52
B. The Departments’ failure to require meaningful disclosures is unreasonable. ....	54
IV. The Court Should Affirm The District Court’s Vacatur Of The Unlawful QPA Methodology Rules And Remand The QPA Disclosure Rule For Further Rulemaking. ....	59
A. The APA authorizes vacatur.....	59
B. The district court did not abuse its discretion in declining to remand without vacatur. ....	61
C. The district court did not abuse its discretion in ordering universal vacatur. ....	66
D. The Court should remand the QPA disclosure rule. ....	69
CONCLUSION .....	70

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>All. for Hippocratic Med. v. FDA</i> , 78 F.4th 210 (5th Cir.), cert. granted, 143 S. Ct. 537 (2023).....	60, 62, 67, 68
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. EPA</i> , 559 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	69
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 597 U.S. 785 (2022).....	58
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir.), cert. granted, 144 S. Ct. 374 (2023).....	61, 66
<i>Cent. &amp; Sw. Servs., Inc v. EPA</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000).....	62
<i>Chamber of Com. of the U.S. v. SEC</i> , 88 F.4th 1115 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	61, 62
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 870 F.2d 177 (5th Cir. 1989).....	58
<i>Chevron USA Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	31
<i>Cigar Ass'n of Am. v. FDA</i> , 964 F.3d 56 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	56, 57
<i>City of Dallas v. FCC</i> , 118 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1997).....	40
<i>Consumers' Rsch. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n</i> , 91 F.4th 342 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	23
<i>Data Mktg. P'ship, LP v. Dep't of Lab.</i> , 45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	24, 31, 59

<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 48 F.4th 378 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	44
<i>Dish Network Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 953 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2020).....	40, 45, 47
<i>Djie v. Garland</i> , 39 F.4th 280 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	30
<i>Driftless Area Land Conservancy v. Valcq</i> , 16 F.4th 508 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	67
<i>Env't Def. Fund, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 898 F.2d 183 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	69
<i>Feds for Med. Freedom v. Biden</i> , 63 F.4th 366 (5th Cir.), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 144 S. Ct. 480 (2023).....	68
<i>GameFly, Inc. v. Postal Regul. Comm'n</i> , 704 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	56
<i>Green Valley Special Util. Dist. v. City of Schertz</i> , 969 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2020).....	32
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	32, 34
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	55
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&amp;T</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	36, 50
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	67
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	50, 56, 58
<i>Music Choice v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 970 F.3d 418 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	57

<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	46, 57
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019).....	32
<i>Off. of Commc’n of United Church of Christ v. FCC</i> , 707 F.2d 1413 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	57
<i>PDK Labs. v. DEA</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	36
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	40, 45, 47
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	65
<i>Sw. Elec. Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019).....	31, 44, 56
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012).....	39
<i>Tate v. Am. Tugs, Inc.</i> , 634 F.2d 869 (5th Cir. 1981).....	68
<i>Tex. Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , 989 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2021).....	36
<i>Tex. Med. Ass’n v. HHS</i> , 587 F. Supp. 3d 528 (E.D. Tex. 2022) .....	2, 9
<i>Tex. Med. Ass’n v. HHS</i> , 654 F. Supp. 3d 575 (E.D. Tex. 2023) .....	2, 9
<i>Tex. Med. Ass’n v. HHS</i> , No. 6:23-cv-59-JDK, 2023 WL 4977746 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 3, 2023).....	9, 65



<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007).....	26, 44, 48, 54, 55
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 50 F.4th 498 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	25, 61, 62
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....	69
<i>Transbrasil S.A. Linhas Aereas v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 791 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	34
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	37
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1964 (2023).....	60
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	31, 36
<i>Vonage Holdings Corp. v. FCC</i> , 489 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	34
<i>Wages &amp; White Lion Invs., LLC v. FDA</i> , 16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	57, 58
<i>Wages &amp; White Lion Invs., LLC v. FDA</i> , 90 F.4th 357 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	58
<i>Yakima Valley Cablevision, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 794 F.2d 737 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	57
<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 553(c) .....	36
5 U.S.C. § 705 .....	60

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2107(b).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(1).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(1)(C)(ii) .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(1)(C)(iv)(I).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(1)(C)(iv)(II) .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(2)(A)(i)(II) .....	54
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(2)(A)(ii)(II) .....	54, 55
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(2)(B).....	42
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(2)(B)(i) .....	11, 36, 43
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(2)(B)(ii) .....	11, 18, 52
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(2)(B)(iv) .....	11, 53, 55
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3)(E)(i)(I) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 300ff-111(a)(3)(E)(iii)(I).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3)(K).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(b)(1).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(b)(1)(A).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(b)(1)(C).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(1)(A)–(B) .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(2)(A) .....	69
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5) .....	53

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(B)(i).....	64
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(C)(i).....	64
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(C)(i)(I).....	53
Pub. L. No. 116-260, 134 Stat. 1182 (2020).....	7
45 C.F.R. § 149.140(a)–(c) .....	12
45 C.F.R. § 149.140(a)(8)(iv) .....	17
45 C.F.R. § 149.140(a)(12).....	16
45 C.F.R. § 149.140(a)(18).....	19
45 C.F.R. § 149.140(b)(2)(iv) .....	14, 30, 38
45 C.F.R. § 149.140(d) .....	12
45 C.F.R. § 149.140(d)(1).....	19
45 C.F.R. § 149.140(d)(1)(ii) .....	19
45 C.F.R. § 149.140(d)(2).....	20
86 Fed. Reg. 36,872 (July 13, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
86 Fed. Reg. 55,980 (Oct. 7, 2021).....	5, 51
87 Fed. Reg. 52,618 (Aug. 26, 2022).....	10, 19, 52, 53

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(3) .....	6
-------------------------------	---

**Legislative Materials**

Att’y Gen.’s Comm. on Admin. Procedure, <i>Administrative Procedure in Government Agencies</i> , S. Doc. No. 77-8 (1st Sess. 1941).....	60
---	----

**Scholarly Authorities**

Mila Sohini, *The Power to Vacate a Rule*, 88 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1121 (2020)..... 60

**Other Authorities**

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (3d ed. 1933) ..... 59

CMS, *FAQs about Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021 Implementation Part 62* (Oct. 6, 2023), <https://www.cms.gov/files/document/faqs-part-62.pdf>..... 24, 63, 64, 65

CMS, *Federal Independent Dispute Resolution (IDR) Process Guidance for Certified IDR Entities* (Aug. 2022), <https://www.cms.gov/files/document/TA-certified-independent-dispute-resolution-entities-August-2022.pdf>..... 64

CMS, *Payment Disputes Between Providers and Health Plans* (Dec. 21, 2023), <https://www.cms.gov/nosurprises/help-resolve-payment-disputes/payment-disputes-between-providers-and-health-plans> ..... 24, 65

Dep’ts of HHS, Labor & Treasury, *Supplemental Background on Federal Independent Dispute Resolution Public Use Files* (Jan. 1 – June 30, 2023), <https://www.cms.gov/files/document/federal-idr-supplemental-background-2023-q1-2023-q2.pdf>..... 10

Maximum, *Oxford Eng. Dictionary Online* (Sept. 2023 ed.) ..... 38

Total, *Oxford Eng. Dictionary Online* (Sept. 2023 ed.)..... 38
